Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Wellington Fire Protection District
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA

The Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District will be called to order at 5:00 pm
on August 21st, 2024. The meeting will be held at Station 16 located at 8130 3™ St, Wellington, CO
80549. Please contact our administrative office for any attendance accommodations. Zoom Meeting
information is listed below.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Additions/Deletions to the Agenda

Conflicts of Interest

Correspondence

Public Comment

Any property owner, business owner, or resident of the District that would like to comment on items
not listed on the agenda may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person.

Employee Recognition
Guests or Presentations

Consent Agenda
e Regular Board Meeting Minutes for July 17th, 2024

Chief’s Report
Employee Report
Committee Reports
District Business
1. Monthly Financial Report
2. New Engine Financing options
3. Sample Salaries at 70% of Budget

4. New engine purchase agreement

P.0. BOX 10, Wellington, CO 80549 | (970) 568-3232 | www.WFPD.org



Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

10.

11.

12.

Other

Calendar Items

Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Wellington Fire Protection District

Fire Marshal Contract

New Fee Schedule

Open house for Chief

Open House for new engine in Jan

Community Communications

Committee to research Tax Initiative

Command Vehicle Proposal

10. Move to enter an executive session pursuant to Sec. 24-6-402(4)(e)(l), C.R.S., for purposes of

discussing matters that may be subject to negotiations and instructing negotiators regarding
potential reimbursements to the Chief.

Next Board Meeting —Regular Board Meeting — August 21, Station 16 @ 5:00 PM

Adjournment

Wellington Fire Protection District
Zoom Meeting information

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7848079463
Meeting ID: 784 807 9463
+ 17209289299,,7848079463# US (Denver)
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Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Wellington Fire Protection District
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District was called to order at 5:00 pm on
July 17, 2024. The meeting was held at Station 16 located at 8130 3™ St, Wellington, CO 80549.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call - Bollinger, Gaiter, Standing, Hunter (zoom) present. Lopez absent
Additions/Deletions to the Agenda - None

Conflicts of Interest - None

Correspondence - None

Public Comment

Any property owner, business owner, or resident of the District that would like to comment on items not
listed on the agenda may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person.

Employee Recognition
Guests or Presentations

Consent Agenda
e Regular Board Meeting Minutes for June 19, 2024 - M/S Gaiter/Standing, Accepted unanimously.

Chief’s Report

Employee Report

Committee Reports

District Business
1. Monthly Financial Report
2. Fire Marshal contract and new fee schedule
3. Salary comparison discussion

4. Apparatus, Equipment, and Facilities maintenance/replacement schedule discussion
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Wellington Fire Protection District
(extraction equipment purchase)

5. Engine purchase
6. Xcel Wildfire Mitigation Plan discussion
7. Union Contract Negotiation Update

8. Community events discussion

Other

Calendar Items

Next Board Meeting —Regular Board Meeting — August 21, Station 16 @ 5:00 PM

Adjournment - M/S Standing/Hunter 18:51, unanimous voice votes.
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Station 17 Responses 8/1/2023 through 7/31/2024

EMS MVA In District Fire Resp. Fire Resp. w/Enq16 Other Totals

Aug-23 8 3 1 12 2 26
Sep-23 3 1 1 5 2 12
Oct-23 0 2 1 12 0 15
Nov-23 0 1 2 7 1 11
Dec-23 11 0 3 8 4 26
Jan-24 14 0 2 15 2 33
Feb-24 15 0 5 4 2 26
Mar-24 12 1 3 14 3 33
Apr-24 14 1 4 14 9 42
May-24 14 2 8 8 9 41
Jun-24 11 2 5 6 3 27
Jul-24 12 5 2 8 2 29

Ave/mo 26.75



WELLINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

MONTHLY SERVICE
ACTIVITY

Month July 2024

TOTAL INCIDENT ACTIVITY: 99 YTD: 671

Fire and Related Services: 33 YTD: 250 EMS Responses: 66 YTD: 421

Overlapping (July) 13 (13.1%)

Overlapping (YTD) 142 (21.6%)

GREEN = Increase from prev. month
RED = Decrease “ “ “

Incidents of Interest:

07/18/2024 Grass Fire, 1-25 E16 and E173 (Brush) responded to assist Nunn FD with a grass fire along
the interstate highway. Units worked to control spread of fire and assist with extinguisment.

07/25/2024 MVA E16 and E17 responded to a report of an MVA on N County Rd 15. Units arrived to find a
single vehicle that had rolled over with 1 code red pt. Units assisted with scene stabilization, pt. care and
helicopter LZ set-up until decision was made for ground transport with WFPD FF driving.

07/28/2024 MVA E16, E17, PFA Eng. I-25 Units responded to an MVA with entrapment on [-25.
Companies removed 1 pt. using extrication tools and assisted with transport.




WELLINGTONG FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT

July 31, 2024
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
July 31, 2024 Operating and Admin Expenditures $ 51,175
July 31, 2024 Personnel Costs 194,890
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - CURRENT MONTH $ 246,066
CURRENT MONTHS REVENUES
Tax Revenue $ 112,129
Interest Income 14,247
Other Income 1,377
TOTAL RECEIPTS - CURRENT MONTH $ 127,753

CASH BALANCE PER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance per

reconciliation
COLOTRUST - Non Impact Fee accounts $ 3,145,849
Points West Bank 35,401
Total Cash per reconciliation July 31, 2024 $ 3,181,251
Less uncleared disbursements for current month (51,175)
Add: Cash at County Treasurer 112,129
Net Cash Available $ 3,242,205

Not audited, reviewed or compiled. No assurances provided. All Disclosures are omitted.



UNAUDITED
WELLINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
ACTUAL & BUDGET FOR PERIOD ENDING ON JULY 31, 2024
COMBINED FUNDS

JULY YTD 2024 % OF BUDGET BUDGET
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET USED REMAINING
REVENUE
4010 Larimer County Tax $ 91,294 $ 4,117,387 $ 3,806,885 108.16% $ (310,502)
4013 Tax Rebate Payment - - (14,399) 0.00% (14,399)
4012 Specific Ownership Tax 20,836 136,345 215,000 63.42% 78,655
4014 Wildland Firefighting - - 60,000 0.00% 60,000
4016 Service Fees - 780 30,000 2.60% 29,220
4017 Miscellaneous 1,377 5,526 5,000 110.52% (526)
4018 Donations and events - 2,413 25,000 9.65% 22,587
4020 Interest income 14,247 60,010 7,000 857.29% (53,010)
4015 Impact Fees - 6,727 40,000 16.82% 33,273
Proceeds from issuance of debt - - 250,000 0.00% 250,000
TOTAL REVENUE 127,753 4,329,188 4,424,486 97.85% 95,298
PERSONNEL COSTS
5010 Salaries and Wages 123,562 862,242 1,759,958 48.99% 897,716
5020 Wildland Salaries - - 45,000 0.00% 45,000
5025 District Board Compensation 400 4,200 9,000 46.67% 4,800
5030 Overtime 18,795 104,714 159,000 65.86% 54,286
5110 Employer Taxes 2,426 23,626 57,839 40.85% 34,213
5120 Workers Compensation 8,170 49,815 74,000 67.32% 24,185
5210 Health, Dental & Vision Insurance 27,426 162,936 156,340 104.22% (6,596)
5230 FPPA 13,974 91,582 263,135 34.80% 171,553
5270 Employee Apreciation 137 516 2,650 19.47% 2,134
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS. 194,890 1,299,630 2,526,922 51.43% 1,227,292
OPERATING AND ADMIN EXPENDITURES
6010 Utilities 4,461 25,916 53,000 48.90% 27,084
6020 Station Supplies 869 2,800 5,000 56.00% 2,200
6030 Building Repairs & Maintenance 4,304 12,980 20,000 64.90% 7,020
6110 Equipment and Supplies 3,653 34,170 85,225 40.09% 51,055
6120 Fuel Expenses 872 9,840 28,000 35.14% 18,160
6140 Repairs and Maintenance - Equipment 8,020 32,177 80,000 40.22% 47,824
6210 IT services and supplies 7,911 27,438 27,500 99.77% 62
6220 Radio Maintenance - - 2,500 0.00% 2,500
6230 Dispatch 5,848 9,254 14,500 63.82% 5,246
6310 Health & Safety 1,350 16,046 28,500 56.30% 12,454
6320 Wildland Travel Expenses - - 15,000 0.00% 15,000
6330 Training & Seminars 1,250 2,624 57,000 4.60% 54,376
7010 Office Expenses 193 2,906 2,000 145.32% (906)
7020 Accounting/Finance 6,913 41,725 60,000 69.54% 18,275
7025 Legal Expenses - 2,246 10,000 22.46% 7,754
7030 Professional Fees 514 55,597 104,525 53.19% 48,928
7050 Fees/Dues/Subscriptions 122 5,188 9,500 54.61% 4,312
7060 Payroll Processing Fees 843 7,923 8,500 93.21% 577
7070 County Treasurer Fees 1,826 82,297 74,338 110.71% (7,959)
7080 Bank Service Charge 60 251 300 83.58% 49
7100 Insurance - 32,682 44,300 73.77% 11,618
7110 District Board Expenses 2,169 2,448 5,000 48.97% 2,552
6336 Contingencies - - 80,000 0.00% 80,000
8003 Volunteer Pension Contribution - - 105,876 0.00% 105,876
6401 Public Education - - 1,000 0.00% 1,000
6402 Supplies-Enforcement/Investigate - - 3,000 0.00% 3,000
7942 Capital Outlay - 26,200 40,000 65.50% 13,800
9015 Debt Service / Lease Payments - 155,799 415,799 37.47% 260,000
TOTAL OPERATING AND ADMIN EXPENDI 51,175 588,507 1,380,363 42.63% 791,856
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 246,066 1,888,137 3,907,285 48.32% 2,019,148

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURE $ (118,313) § 2,441,052 § 517,202 $ 1,923,850
Not audited, reviewed or compiled. No assurances provided. All Disclosures are omitted.
1




2:36 PM

08/10/24
Accrual Basis

Wellington Fire Protection District

Monthly Disbursements

As of July 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Debit Credit Balance
CASH-IMPACT FEES 174,481.69
100 - Colotrust - Impact Fees 174,481.69
Total 100 - Colotrust - Impact Fees 174,481.69
Total CASH-IMPACT FEES 174,481.69
CASH - GENERAL FUND 2,542,454.07
101 - Colotrust Plus 2,147,202.44
Transfer 07/10/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 50,000.00 2,097,202.44
Deposit 07/19/2024 Deposit X 110 - Cash ... 1,135,333.77 3,232,536.21
Transfer 07/23/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 100,000.00 3,132,536.21
Deposit 07/30/2024 Deposit X 4020 - Inter... 13,313.09 3,145,849.30
Total 101 - Colotrust Plus 1,148,646.86 150,000.00 3,145,849.30
102 - Colotrust Prime 207,875.55
Deposit 07/19/2024 Deposit X 4020 - Inter... 934.04 208,809.59
Total 102 - Colotrust Prime 934.04 0.00 208,809.59
103 - Operating - Points West - 5485 144,138.37
Check 07/01/2024 ACH Xcel Energy X 6010 - Utilities 1,029.89 143,108.48
Check 07/03/2024 ACH Centurylink / Lu... X 6010 - Utilities 181.23 142,927.25
Check 07/07/2024 ACH Microsoft X 6210-1.T.a... 141.78 142,785.47
Check 07/07/2024 ACH Vectra Bank X 2201 - Vectr... 7,776.93 135,008.54
Check 07/09/2024 ACH Senergy Petrole...  Invoice: SE... X 6120 - Fuel ... 871.88 134,136.66
Check 07/10/2024 ACH Pinnacol Assura...  Invoice 217... X 5120 - Work... 8,170.33 125,966.33
Transfer 07/10/2024 Funds Tran... X 101 - Colotr... 50,000.00 175,966.33
Check 07/11/2024 ACH Poudre Valley R... X 6010 - Utilities 277.14 175,689.19
Check 07/11/2024 ACH Fire And Palice ... X 2140 - FPP... 14,219.92 161,469.27
Check 07/12/2024 ACH Rocky Mountain ...  Invoice: 98... X 5210 - Healt... 211.75 161,257.52
Check 07/12/2024 ACH Rocky Mountain ... X 5210 - Healt... 593.45 160,664.07
General Journal ~ 07/12/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 54,328.30 106,335.77
General Journal ~ 07/12/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 11,007.57 95,328.20
General Journal ~ 07/12/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 974.97 94,353.23
General Journal ~ 07/12/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 63.30 94,289.93
Check 07/15/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  Acct 40911 X 6010 - Utilities 39.00 94,250.93
Check 07/15/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  acct 40810 X 6010 - Utilities 39.00 94,211.93
General Journal ~ 07/15/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 491.68 93,720.25
General Journal ~ 07/15/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 21.48 93,698.77
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7148 ADT Commercial X 2000 - ACC... 498.30 93,200.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7149 Bound Tree Med... X 2000 - ACC... 599.03 92,601.44
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7150 Centurylink / Lu... X 2000 - ACC... 1,274.31 91,327.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7151 City of Ft. Collins X 2000 - ACC... 5,280.00 86,047.13
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7152 Colorado Divisio... 2000 - ACC... 60.00 85,987.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7153 Colorado Firefig... X 2000 - ACC... 4,185.00 81,802.13
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7154 Concentra/Gene... X 2000 - ACC... 72.00 81,730.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7155 First Responder ... X 2000 - ACC... 1,350.00 80,380.13
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7156 Frank Parts Com... X 2000 - ACC... 96.49 80,283.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7157 Front Range Owv... 2000 - ACC... 690.00 79,593.64
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7158 Green & Associa... X 2000 - ACC... 4,250.00 75,343.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7159 ICC- X 2000 - ACC... 1,023.00 74,320.64
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 7160 Life Assist X 2000 - ACC... 146.59 74,174.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7161 Lyons Gaddis X 2000 - ACC... 565.10 73,608.95



2:36 PM

08/10/24
Accrual Basis

Wellington Fire Protection District

Monthly Disbursements
As of July 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7162 Municipal Emerg...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7163 Nicoletti-Flater A...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7164 Portable Restroo...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7165 Poudre Fire Auth...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7166 Prothman Comp...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7167 Standard Insura...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7168 Vertical Bridge T...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 7169 Wellington Profe...
Check 07/17/2024 ACH AFLAC
Deposit 07/18/2024 Deposit
Check 07/19/2024 ACH Anthem Blue Cr... Invoice: 04...
Check 07/19/2024 ACH Paylocity
Check 07/20/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  acct 17301
Check 07/20/2024 ACH Republic Services  Invoice: 06...
Transfer 07/23/2024 Funds Tran...
Bill Pmt -Check 07/24/2024 7170 Department of th...
Check 07/25/2024 ACH Black Hills Energy
Check 07/26/2024 ACH Town of Wellingt... acct; 1628.01
Check 07/26/2024 ACH Xcel Energy Invoice: 88...
General Journal  07/26/2024  2022.
General Journal  07/26/2024 2022.
General Journal ~ 07/26/2024  2022.
General Journal  07/26/2024  2022.
Check 07/29/2024 ACH Rocky Mountain ...
Check 07/29/2024 ACH Fire And Police ...
Check 07/30/2024 ACH Fire And Police ...

Total 103 - Operating - Points West - 5485
108.000 - Operating - 1st National Bank

Total 108.000 - Operating - 1st National Bank

Total CASH - GENERAL FUND

TOTAL

Cir

x

XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX XX

Split Debit Credit Balance
2000 - ACC... 134.37 73,474.58
2000 - ACC... 250.00 73,224.58
2000 - ACC... 96.00 73,128.58
2000 - ACC... 3,330.42 69,798.16
2000 - ACC... 6,500.00 63,298.16
2000 - ACC... 1,286.10 62,012.06
2000 - ACC... 567.65 61,444.41
2000 - ACC... 373.86 61,070.55
2100 - Payr... 353.44 60,717.11
4017 - MISC... 1,376.73 62,093.84
5210 - Healt... 17,984.20 44,109.64
7060 - Payr... 843.27 43,266.37
6010 - Utilities 74.09 43,192.28
6010 - Utilities 225.72 42,966.56
101 - Colotr... 100,000.00 142,966.56
2000 - ACC... 80.50 142,886.06
6010 - Utilities 158.52 142,727.54
6010 - Utilities 228.55 142,498.99
6010 - Utilities 925.73 141,573.26
5010 - Salar... 47,430.23 94,143.03
5010 - Salar... 10,022.58 84,120.45
5010 - Salar... 1,804.22 82,316.23
5010 - Salar... 175.43 82,140.80
5210 - Healt... 485.76 81,655.04
2140 - FPP... 13,717.47 67,937.57
2140 - FPP... 12,735.31 55,202.26

151,376.73 240,312.84 55,202.26
43,237.71

43,237.71

1,300,957.63 390,312.84 3,453,098.86
1,300,957.63 390,312.84 3,627,580.55




COMMUNITY 215 S. Seth Child Road
L EAS I N G Manhattan, KS 66502

Phone: 888.777.7850
PARTNERS Fax: 888.777.7875

Division of Community First National Bank M U N ICI PA L I N FO R MATI O N FO R M WWW.C|pusa.net

- Version #20200512

REQUIRED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

e Three (3) most recently completed audits, tax returns, or year-end financial statements
o If the fiscal year-end of the last audit is more than 6 months old, provide year-to-date Balance Sheet & Income Statement

e Current Years’ Budget ***To process the application, return form with the required financial information***
GENERAL INFORMATION FOR MUNICIPALITY
Legal Name of Lessee Primary Contact Name Title
Address Office Phone Number Cell Phone Number
City, State, Zip Email
County Second Contact Name Title
Fed. Tax ID # Office Phone Number Cell Phone Number
Bond Rating (if applicable) Email
Name of Insurance Carrier/Agent Name of Attorney Phone Number
Phone Number Do you self-insure for property [Jyes | Attorney Email
and/or liability insurance? [_] No

Population Served Coverage Area (sg. miles) Number of fleet vehicles

TRANSACTION INFORMATION

Equipment Description:
Equipment Cost:

Delivery Date: Down Payment:

# of Payments: Trade In/Other:

Payment Frequency: )
Monthly |:| Quarterly |:| Semi-Annual |:| Annual |:| Amount to Finance:
ESSENTIAL USE & VENDOR INFORMATION

Replacement: D Yes If yes, explain why equipment is being replaced.
I No  Ifno, explain why the addition is needed:

New Equipment: Vehicle Year (if applicable): Miles (if used):
Yes |:| No
Vendor/Dealer: Salesperson’s Name: Phone: Email:

OTHER INFORMATION
If lessee’s expenditures exceeded revenues during any of the last 3 years, explain why and describe the actions taken to correct shortfall:

Will the lessee issue more than $10,000,000 in new tax-exempt debt in this Calendar Year? |:| Yes D No
Has the lessee defaulted or non-appropriated on a prior lease, bond, or legal obligation? |:| Yes |:| No
Are there any judgments, liens or bankruptcies on/against the municipality? D Yes D No
Completed By: Title: Date:

| certify everything stated in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge. Lessor is authorized to verify any information on this form with an appropriate
third party as necessary to complete the credit review process. Lessor is authorized to contact our insurance to obtain carrier information as part of the
credit review process. My signature above authorizes said agent to release this information to CLP. Upon submission of this form, we are committing to
work with CLP and acknowledge failure to complete the lease in its entirety may result in a $500 documentation fee being charged.


morgan
Highlight


Phone: 888.777.7850
Fax: 888.777.7875

Cell: 785.313.3154

215 S. Seth Child Road
Manhattan, KS 66502

COMMUNITY

LEASING

PARTNERS

www.clpusa.net

July 18, 2024

Customer Name: Wellington FPD, CO

Equipment:  One New Rosenbauer Custom Pumper

Sales Representative:  Jason Kline @ IKON

Community Leasing Partners, a Division of Community First National Bank, is pleased to present the
following financing options for your review and consideration.

Option 1
Total Cost: ~ $  1,300,000.00 Payment Frequency:  Annual
Down Payment: $ 100,000.00 First Payment:  April 1, 2025
Escrow Discount: $ 10,114.00
Amount Financed: $ 1,189,886.00
Term in Years: 10 12 15
Payment:  $153,788.17 $134,339.99 $116,103.48
Factor: 0.129246 0.112902 0.097575
Interest Rate: 5.34% 5.34% 5.47%
ESCROW STRUCTURE  |Escrow Funding Datc August 15, 2024
Date Available | Total Available | Disbursement
September 1, 2024 $282,224.00 Equipment
December 15, 2024 $917,776.00 Truck
Total:[ $1,200,000.00

« Interest Earnings in the escrow account have been estimated and used to reduce borrowing cost incurred by the Lessee.

» Premature disbursements or delay in funding to the escrow may result in shortage of funds needed to fulfill vendor

« THERE ARE NO DOCUMENTATION OR CLOSING FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROPOSAL.

* The quoted interest rate is valid for 10-days from the date of the proposal. To lock in the interest rate, a credit submission
would be required, and a credit approval attained within the same 10-day period. This financing is to be executed & funded
within 30 days of the date of the proposal or Lessor reserves the right to adjust the interest rate. The proposal is subject to

credit review and approval and mutually acceptable documentation.

* This proposal has been prepared assuming the lessee is bank qualified and that the proposed lease qualifies for Federal
Income Tax Exempt Status for the Lessor under Section 103 of the IRS Code.

